Before the Honourable Central Information Commission
Baba Gang Nath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi — 110067.

File Nurnter: -
I Appellant

VS

CPIO, Commercial Department, Respondent
Northern Railways

Written Arguments on behalf of Appellant: -

1. That the Appellant filed a Second Appeal before Honourable
Central Information Commission.

2. Regarding which notice has been issued to both the parties.

3. Appellant filed an RTI to sought the below mentioned
information about Mahanagari Express (22178): -

a) In the Month of May 2022, how many seats were allotted or
number of passengers travelled under VIP/ Emergency Quota
in all the classes of Mahanagari Express.

b) Provide the Designation of each traveller travelled under VIP
Quota/ Emergency Quota in Mahanagari Express in the Month
of May 2022 in each class.

4. After filing the RTI on 24-06-2022 on North Eastern Railway,
Lucknow Division vide Registration Number
NERLD/R/E/22/00140, the concerned officials play the game of
transferring the Appellant’s RTI to one division to another as
mentioned below and waste 4 precious days: -

a) First North Eastern Railway, Lucknow Division transferred the
said RTI to North Eastern Railway, Varanasi Division vide
Registration Number: - NERVD/R/T/22/00172.



b) On 27-06-2022, North Eastern Railway, Varanasi Division
transferred the said RTI to Northern Railway, Lucknow
Division vide Registration Number: -NRLO/R/T/22/534.

c) On 28-06-2022, Northern Railway, Lucknow Division
transferred the said RTI to North Eastern Railway, Varanasi
Division vide Registration Number: - NERVD/R/T/22/00176.

d) On 28-06-2022, Again North Eastern Railway, Lucknow
Division transferred the said RTI to Northern Railway,
Lucknow Division vide Registration Number
NRLKO/R/T/22/00548.

5. Here the RTI of Appellant circulated like football among Division
to Division for 4 times.
6. On 14-07-2022, CPIO Northern Railway, Lucknow Division

gave the below mentioned reply to Appellant: -

IR Tefifd T & T § 3favTd HRAMT § P 3T gRT AR T Gamr dag-=ha
SHER! § 9T dlosmEotlo Hafe ¥ W& B, 3id: MU HIs AMUS e fod Udid et
BT & T ST s GET SNT §RT Y =R CIC/NRALI/A/2019/14966 T
22.01.2022 & TR T HT SHABR SHFAFATH - 2005 & o 8-1 % IuFad ) " & Sfaid
TSR U HRIT o T1d T8 ] |

7. Respected CPIO completely failed to understand the information
sought in point number 1 and 2 of the RTI.

8. Information sought in point number 1 is just a number of
travellers travelled under VIP/ Emergency Quota in Mahanagari
Express in the month of May 2022.

9. Disclosing the number of travellers who travelled in VIP/
Emergency Quota does not violate the privacy of any individual
as mentioned in Section 8(1)(j) of RTT Act 2005.

10. Same as information sought in point number 2 is just a
Designation of those travellers who travelled under VIP Quota/
Emergency Quota in the month of May 2022 in Mahanagari
Express.

11. But the Respected CPIO misinterpret the Section 8(1)(j) of RTI
Act 2005, which itself says that if CPIO/SPIO or Appellate
Authority is satisfied that the larger public interest is involved

then the requested information shall be provided as the case may
be.




12. CIPO made the requested information sensitive in nature and
relate it to the movement of VIP and failed to understand the
larger public interest.

13. Railway 1is a public property, and as a taxpayer of a country
Appellant has full right to know whether those seats are being
used by those people for whom the quota has been fixed or is there
any foul play going on.

14. CPIO also referred an Honourable Central Information
Commission Case having number CIC/NRALI/A/2019/14966
dated 22.01.2022 in his reply which 1s wrong and Appellant
couldn’t find it in official website of CIC even after lot of
searches.

15. Aggrieved by the decision of CPIO, Appellant filed a First
Appeal on 16-07-2022.

16. But First Appellate Authority also failed to understand and

provide the reply as mentioned below: -

A 3t dl & RTI 3T faih 28.06.2022 TUT CPIO & IR U C/130/RTI/Case-2022-
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17. In First Appeal, Appellant also requested to argue before the First
Appellate Authority in person or through video conferencing but
FAA doesn’t read the Arguments Made by Appellant in First
Appeal and gave its decision mere reading the RTI Application of
28-06-2022 and Reply of CPIO as mentioned by FAA in its reply
by himself.

18. In support of arguments, Appellant is presenting some
documents related to foul plays happened and happening in VIP
Quota/ Emergency Quota seat allotment: -

a) Astory in Time of India dated July 28, 2018 states that Railway
Official is accused of corruption. Railway Official was
Charging Rs. 500 per Ticket from Agents and confirm their
tickets under VIP Quota. An Agent claimed that Railway
Official has Letter Pads of MP which he used to confirm the
tickets under VIP Quota. (Annexure 1)



b) Astory in Times of India dated January 2, 2014 states that CBI
busted a scam in which higher rates are being charged for EQ
Tickets and Senior Officials as well as Member of Railway
Unions are making illegal money in connivance with travel
agents and private businessmen. And CBI also learnt that
Emergency Quota tickets are being used by Non-Entitled
Person. (Annexure 2)

c) South Central Railway in its press release date 12 July, 2021
states that RPF busts the Gang manipulating with Fake
letterheads of MP/ MLA to confirm Railway Berths for
waitlisted passengers. (Annexure 3)

d) A story in ETV Bharat dated April 11, 2023 states that Pan
India Railway ticketing racket on VIP quota busted in Bihar’s
Muzaftarpur, 200 Fake letter pads of MP Seized. (Annexure
4)

19. In lieu of above-mentioned annexures, may be this is reason why
railway officials are not providing the designation of travellers.
20. All the stories pointed in a same direction that VIP/ Emergency

Quota 1s misused by officials and not being used by those who

are entitled to but the seats are allotted to those who are not

entitled to.

21. Apart from that, Railway Official has a Brahmastra regarding
VIP Quota/ Emergency Quota which provide security to them so
that once that timeframe completed, they are free from their
responsibilities.

22. The Brahmastra is, A Ministry of Railways Procedure for
Allotment of Emergency Quota Dated 23-04-1998 in which it is
clearly stated that “All the record pertaining to release of
Emergency Quota should be preserved for a period of at least 3
months from the date of journey”. (Annexure 5)

23. It is beyond understanding why Railways follow the age old 1998
practice of preserving emergency quota data despite
technological advancements when we can store the data for as
long as possible.



24. So, Appellant concludes his arguments by saying that,
Information sought in point number 1 is just a number and does
not violate anyone’s privacy if disclosed and information sought
in point number 2 is designations of those who travelled in VIP/
Emergency Quota, it is in broad public interest to disclose this
information for transparency and to maintain the trust of public
on railways.

Date: - 18-07-2023



Annexures

Times of India story Dated 28 July 2018.

Times of India story Dated 2 January 2014.

South Central Railway Press Release Dated 12 July 2021.
ETV Bharat story Dated 11 April 2023.

Indian Railways Procedure Dated 23-04-1998.

Letter of Authority by _
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VIP quota: Railway officials accused of

corruption

TNN / Updated: Jul 28,2018, 09:28 IST
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VIP quota: Railway officials
accused of corruption
(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.cor
guota-rly-officials-accused-of-
corruption/articleshow/65170672.cn

SAMSUNG

Gakaxy AS4 A34 55

R o be cwsoms.

With water & dust
resistance, Galaxy A54 5G |
A34 5G helps you live a...
(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.cor
water-dust-resistance-galaxy-a54-
5g-a34-5g-helps-you-live-a-worry-
free-
life/articleshow/101340853.cms),

Guijarat: Gardener to get
wages for 25 lost years
(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.cor
to-get-wages-for-25-lost-
ears/articleshow/65170463.cms)

Relief at last: Transporters

call off strike after eight
days
(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.cor
at-last-transporters-call-off-strike-
after-eight-
days/articleshow/65170451.cms)

THIS STORY IS FROM JULY 28, 2018

Picture used for representational purpose

AHMEDABAD: A former ticket agent of the Indian Railways

(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.com/topic/indian-railways),

Navin Agarwal, has alleged that senior officials of the

ta

railways' commmercial department were releasing VIP

(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.com/topic/vip-quota) to

agents and charging Rs 500 per ticket.

Talking to media persons on Friday, Agarwal claimed that
the nexus was simple and some preferred agents were given
quota at their wish as they paid Rs 500 per ticket to the

officials.

Agarwal claimed that his license was illegally suspended by
the railway officials and has been jobless since last three
years. This was the main reason he decided to expose racket
of how the
(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.com/topic/vip) tickets were
sold. “l too have paid Rs 500 for one ticket despite giving a

letter from the Member of Parliament.”

Citing an example, he said that a ticket for Ashram Express

(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.com/topic/ashram-express),
for May 21 was booked at 2.18 pm and in three minutes VIP

quota is allotted. Similarly, for one agent a ticket is booked
on May 25 at 12.49 pm for Navjeevan Express and all the six

tickets are confirmed by the officials.

He also pointed out that in one case of Haridwar Express, VIP
guota for one person was released at 7.43 pm and later for

second passenger at 8.46 pm after an hour.

Agarwal said that even quota was released on Sunday when
the offices are closed. Agarwal alleged that the officials have
letter pads of MP and they allot the VIP quota after just

writing the PNR numbers on these letter pads.
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Cash-for-job trail leads CBI to major railways quota ‘scam’ | India News - Times of India
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Cash-for-job trail leads CBI to major railways

quota ‘scam’

TNN / Updated: Jan 2, 2014, 06:03 IST
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to major railways quota
‘scam’
(https/timesofindia.indiatimes.cor
for-job-trail-leads-cbi-to-major-

railways-quota-
scam/articleshow/28253991.cms)

& J.IG
Decoding the benefits of
health insurance for
bariatric surgeries
(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.cor
the-benefits-of-health-insurance-
for-bariatric-

surgeries/articleshow/101365886.c

LPG price hike a blow after
high food inflation
(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.cor

price-hike-a-blow-after-high-food-

inflation/articleshow/28253827.cms’

‘Chhattisgarh ahead of
Jharkhand in income'
(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.cor
ahead-of-jharkhand-in-
income/articleshow/28253763.cms)

2wan

Petfdl i8S e foll as

monssepeibsmb
demandSensex surges

[ 77PTS] {

NEW DELHI: The central bureau of investigation

(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.com/topic/cbi) believes a

major scam is brewing in allocation of "emergency quota"
tickets released by the railway ministry, usually on the

recommendation of VIPs.

CBI suspects that higher rates are being charged for "EQ"
tickets and senior officials as well as members of railway
unions are making illegal money in connivance with travel

agents and private businessmen.

"We have learnt that emergency quota tickets are being

used by non-entitled persons due to which railway officials
are making illegal money. The requests are being forged to
get the emergency quota seats. We are probing the whole

emergency quota system," said a top CBI official.

EQ is meant for allocation on grounds such asiill health or
personal emergencies but CBI feels the tickets are being
misused after scanning the functioning of railways as part of
its probe into the alleged bribery case involving the nephew
il

(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.com/topic/suresh-prabhu)

of former

Pawan Bansal.

The agency on Wednesday registered a preliminary enquiry
(PE) to probe the alleged scam and sources claimed that the
investigation will cast a wide net all over India that will even

cover the Railway Protection Force

(https:/timesofindia.indiatimes.com/topic/railway-
)

emergency quota" runs into several crores of rupees.

protection-force). CBI is estimating that "misuse of

https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/india/cash-for-job-trail-leads-cbi-to-major-railways-quota-scam/articleshow/28253991.cms
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Corporate Social Responsibility

Swachh Rail-Swachh Bharath

Headuarters
Hyderabad division
Secunderabad
Guntakal division
Guntur division
Nanded division

Vijayawada division

Press Releases

Bill Status

Applications & Bills Status
Important Information

Results & Notifications

Survey & Construction

For Railway Personnel
Registration Policy for Vendors

Other information

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS
BY VENDORS:

Downloads

Procedure & Application Forms

Appointment under Sports Quota

Appointment under Scouts &
Guides Quota

Appointment under Scouts &
Guides Quota

Appointment under Cultural Quota

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT

Waival of Demurrage and
Wharfage
COMMERCIAL BRANCH

Registration of Medical
Pharmaceutical firms in Chief
Medical Director-s Office, South
Central Railway, Secunderabad
Registration of Private Hospitals for
Health Care with South Central
Railway

Submit Complaints

Public Information Regarding Train
Accident

Train Accident Inquiry Reports
Accident Train Inquiry Reports

Old Notifications

SOUTH CENTRAL RAILWAY

PRESS RELEASE
PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE, SECUNDERABAD - 500 071

12-07-2021
Secunderabad

RPF busts the Gang Manipulating with Fake Letterheads of MP/MLAs to confirm Railway Berths for
Waitlisted Passengers

No.274/2020-21

A gang of two men, who have been using fake letterheads of MPs & MLAs of various states and
sending requests to for confirmation of berths under VIP/Emergency Quota were arrested by RPF,
Malkajgiri.

The scam came to light on a suspicion raised by the railway officials in the EQ cell when they were
receiving repeated requests from 09 letterheads MPs/MLAs belonging to various states i.e., Goa,
Maharashtra, UP, Orissa, Kerala etc.

Based on the information gathered by RPF Cyber Cell, joint teams of Crime Investigation Branch,
Hyderabad and RPF Malkajgiri swung in to action and nabbed one person by name Dilip Nayak, age-
33 yrs at IDA Bollaram, Hyderabad. During questioning, the arrested Dilip Nayak informed to the
RPF team that he got acquainted with one person by name Mukesh Chouhan, who uses fake letter
heads of MPs/MLAs for confirming the waitlisted tickets. For this, Mukesh Chouhan was charging
money. Since then, the RPF team was on hunt for the absconded Mukesh Chouhan,

On 04th July,2021 with a planned decoy check, the RPF team of Malkajgiri post nabbed Mukesh
Chouhan, who is running a shop of Booking Railway Tickets un-authorizedly at Malkajgiri. During
raids, the RPF team has also seized 84 No.s of used tickets valued Rs.1,66,476/- from the accused
duo and registered a case under Railways Act. They were said to have been downloading the
letterheads of the MPs/MLAs from internet, forging the contents and using the same for confirming
the berths under VIP Quota of Railways.

Passengers are requested not to fall prey in the hands of such gangs, which may cause
inconvenience to their planned journey, as the tickets will be confiscated by the Railway Authorities
apart from registering cases for using forged document for their travel.

Shri Gajanan Mallya, General Manager, South Central Railways complemented the RPF Crime team
of Malkajgiri for unearthing the scam and detention of criminals. He advised the team to continue
maintain strict vigil in this regard, to ensure that passengers have a hassle-free journey.

& Top

This is the Portal of Indian Railways, developed with an objective to enable a single window access to information and services being provided by the various Indian Railways entities.
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ETV Bharat
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Pan India railway ticketing racket on VIP quota busted in Bihar's Muzaffarpur, 200 fake letter pads of MPs seized, pan-india-railway-ticketing-racket-on-vip-quota-busted-in-bihars-muzaffarpur-fake...

Annexure 4

HOME / PAN INDIA RAILWAY TICKETING RACKET ON VIP QUOTA BUSTED IN BIHARS MUZAFFARPUR FAKE LETTER PADS OF MPS SEIZED

Pan India railway ticketing racket on VIP quota busted in
Bihar's Muzaffarpur, 200 fake letter pads of MPs seized

Published: Apr 11, 2023, 5:22 PM

Before the raiding team of the police could lay their hand on the tout, he
fled from his house. Later, police confiscated a huge haul of letterhead
pads of LS and RS MPs.

Muzaffarpur district of Bihar on Tuesday. The cartel of touts involved in the scam

provided confirmed railway reservation tickets on VIP, particularly MP quotas, by

presenting fake letterheads of at least 200 Lok Sabha (LS) and Rajya Sabha (RS)

MPs. The tout’'s modus operandi was to get confirmed reservation tickets on the

VIP quota by presenting the fake letterheads while seeking confirmation for the
‘railway reservation ticket.

However, the racket was busted when a team from Railway Protection Force
(RPF) in Andhra Pradesh came to Bihar to investigate an old case. A case had
been filed at the Marupulam RPF post on June 1, 2022, regarding railway ticketing
brokerage. Further investigation led to the discovery of the racket in Bihar's
Muzaffarpur district. A joint team of RPF Visakhapatnam and Bihar police raided
the Srinagar Colony in Gobarsahi area of the district to arrest the accused.
However, the tout had fled before the police could apprehend him.

The Muzaffarpur police said that letter pads carrying the names of more than 200
Lok Sabha and Rajya Sabha MPs were recovered from the tout's house. Several
other people involved in the racket have been detained for questioning. The
people seeking confirmed railway tickets were sending the PNR details to the
kingpin of the racket, who was sitting in Bihar's Muzaffarpur. People living in any
part of the country could message the PNR number to the mastermind of the
racket, who would then arrange a confirmed reservation ticket for a hefty sum of
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Also read: Two TTEs suspended for beéti—n—g_passenger in 'C-‘iomreik-hm. video went
viral earlier

The police believe that the racket had been operating for a while and was making
significant profits. They are also investigating the possibility of a larger nexus

the racket. The busting of this racket is a significant development in the
efforts to curb ticketing fraud in the country.

Railway ticketing fraud has been a persistent problem in India, with touts and
agents involved in scams to obtain tickets, particularly during peak seasons. In
response, the Indian Railways has taken several measures to prevent ticketing
fraud, including the introduction of online booking systems, biometric verification of
passengers, and strict enforcement of rules and regulations. However, such
measures have not been entirely successful in curbing ticketing fraud, and
incidents like this continue to be reported across the country.

Inspector R Kumar Rao from Visakhapatnam along with his team had reached
Muzaffarpur. The joint team of Bihar and Andhra RPF had raided the tout's house
located in Srinagar colony, the police said.
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